For longer term contracts that do not include a gas price pass through clause, the Group will typically manage its gas
price risk by entering into a fixed price derivative that matches the term of the customer contract (see the table below for
a list of contracts outstanding as at 30 September 2010). On occasion the Group has used fixed price derivatives during
the year for managing its short term gas price risk for periods shorter than one year.

The table below summarises the fixed price derivatives outstanding as at 30 September 2010:

Months
hedged

Monthly
volume (mmbtu)

Fixed
rate USD

Contract 10 100,000 7.78
Contract 15 45,000 6.12
Contract 3 20,000 5.12
Contract 12 20,000 4.29
Contract 3 10,000 5.98
Contract 3 10,000 5.41
Contract 26 5,000 5.40

The Group is exposed to price volatility on the commodities it sells. These exposures can be categorised into three main
areas: ammonium nitrate, ammonium phosphate and urea.

The Group aims to manage its price risk exposure to ammonium nitrate by entering into long term contracts with its
customers with fixed sales prices that are adjusted for changes to input costs such as natural gas and for movements
in CPI.

Interest Rate Sensitivity
+ 1%

AUD mill
- 1%

AUD mill

 2010 2010

Current and non-current borrowings with variable interest rates (0.5) 0.5

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September 2010

Incitec Pivot Limited Annual Report 2010 90

32. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

 iv.  Commodity risk (continued)

The market for ammonium phosphates and urea is generally based on spot prices with minimal ability to contract for
longer terms. For these commodities, no deep and liquid derivative market is available. The following table details the
Group’s profit sensitivity to price movements for these commodities, based on plant name plate capacity.

v. Equity price risk

Refer to Note 14.

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group’s